statements are based upon assumptions and adjustments that we believe are reasonable. Assumptions regarding the value of K2 common stock
and the resulting number of shares of K2 common stock to be issued in connection with the merger are based on the last reported sale price of
the K2 common stock on the New York Stock Exchange on January 8, 2003 and may be materially different from the value of K2 common
stock at the time the merger is completed. The unaudited pro forma financial statements, and the accompanying notes, should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes of K2 and Rawlings included in the applicable company�s annual report on
Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q incorporated by reference or included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

96

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 189

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

K2 AND RAWLINGS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2002

(In thousands)

Historical

K2
As of

September 30,
2002

Rawlings
As of

August 31,
2002 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,420 $ 603 $ 8,023
Accounts receivable, net 150,767 24,107 174,874
Inventories, net 136,519 31,796 $ 3,000 (3) 171,315
Deferred income tax 12,653 3,115 15,768
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,481 396 7,877

Total current assets 314,840 60,017 3,000 377,857
Property, plant and equipment, net 63,865 7,742 71,607
Intangibles, including goodwill, net 42,780 �  48,329 (1) 91,109
Deferred income tax �  21,983 (5,696)(4) 8,699

�  �  (7,588)(4)
Other assets 7,834 2,091 (1,200)(3) 8,725

Total assets $ 429,319 $ 91,833 36,845 557,997

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Bank loans $ 7,760 $ 27,037 34,797
Accounts payable 40,830 7,689 5,200 (1) 53,719
Accrued liabilities 50,221 9,613 4,300 (3) 64,134
Current portion of long-term debt 8,798 �  8,798

Total current liabilities 107,609 44,339 9,500 161,448
Long-term debt 80,878 2,941 83,819

Deferred taxes 7,588 �  (7,588)(4) �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $1.00 par value for K2 shares, $0.01 par value for
Rawlings shares 18,679 81 (81)(2) 26,364

7,685 (1)
Additional paid-in capital 143,365 39,742 (39,742)(2) 215,166

66,471 (1)

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 191

5,330 (1)
Retained earnings 95,672 6,347 (6,347)(2) 95,672
Employee Stock Ownership Plan and stock option loans (1,437) �  (1,437)
Treasury shares (9,107) �  (9,107)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (13,928) (1,617) 1,617 (2) (13,928)

Total stockholders� equity 233,244 44,553 34,933 312,730

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 429,319 $ 91,833 $ 36,845 $ 557,997

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

For explanations of pro forma adjustments, see page 101

97

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

K2 AND RAWLINGS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

(In thousands except per share data)

Historical

K2 Rawlings

For the Year Ended

December 31,
2001

November 30,
2001 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 589,519 $ 171,097 $ 760,616
Cost of products sold 429,338 124,751 554,089

Gross profit 160,181 46,346 206,527
Selling, general and administrative expenses 158,900 41,802 200,702

Operating income 1,281 4,544 5,825
Interest expense 13,631 3,968 17,599
Other income, net (375) �  (375)

Income (loss) before provision (credit) for income taxes (11,975) 576 (11,399)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (4,271) (37) (4,308)

Net income (loss) $ (7,704) $ 613 $ (7,091)

Basic earnings per share:
Net income (loss) $ (0.43) $ 0.08 $ (0.28)

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income (loss) $ (0.43) $ 0.08 $ (0.28)

Basic shares outstanding 17,940 8,080 (395)(5) 25,625
Diluted shares outstanding 17,940 8,081 (396)(5) 25,625

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 193

For explanations of pro forma adjustments, see page 101

98

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

K2 AND RAWLINGS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

(In thousands except per share data)

Historical

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

K2 Rawlings

For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2002

August 31,
2002

Net sales $ 454,463 $ 140,304 $ 594,767
Cost of products sold 319,569 100,973 420,542

Gross profit 134,894 39,331 174,225
Selling, general and administrative expenses 110,056 31,129 141,185

Operating income 24,838 8,202 33,040
Interest expense 7,130 1,818 8,948
Other income, net (59) �  (59)

Income before provision for income taxes 17,767 6,384 24,151
Provision for income taxes 6,218 2,239 8,457

Net income $ 11,549 $ 4,145 $ 15,694

Basic earnings per share:
Net income $ .64 $ 0.51 $ 0.61

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income $ 0.64 $ 0.51 $ 0.60

Basic shares outstanding 17,941 8,110 (425)(5) 25,626
Diluted shares outstanding 17,975 8,133 (45)(5) 26,063

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 195

For explanations of pro forma adjustments, see page 101

99

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: K2 INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

K2 AND RAWLINGS